## 502505433 09/23/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	∥ NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	------------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Hair Patrol LLC	09/17/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PetGroom Tech LLC
Street Address:	6910 S. Yukon Way
City:	Littleton
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80128

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13872595
Application Number:	13561016
Application Number:	13561015
Application Number:	13558258
Application Number:	13558214
Patent Number:	8429790
Patent Number:	7614570
Patent Number:	8230819
Patent Number:	7032840
Patent Number:	7159274

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3039791249

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-978-1262
Email: j.freidell@ieee.org

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031259 FRAME: 0653

502505433

Correspondent Name: James E. Freidell  Address Line 1: P.O. Box 620460  Address Line 4: Littleton, COLORADO 80162		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		James E. Freidell
Signature:		/James E. Freidell/
Date:		09/23/2013
		This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent_Assignement_Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent_Assignement_Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent_Assignement_Agreement#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031259 FRAME: 0654

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

**WHEREAS**, Hair Patrol LLC, a Colorado limited liability company with a place of business in Littleton, Colorado, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications on the attached Schedule A to PetGroom Tech LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, with a place of business in Littleton, Colorado, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"); and

**WHEREAS**, Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A:

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, effective September 17, 2013, all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A, together with any reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for and to recover for past infringements thereof, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR represents that at the time of execution of this Patent Assignment, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A, and that ASSIGNOR has not assigned, transferred, licensed or encumbered ASSIGNOR'S rights therein, and that ASSIGNOR will not hereafter assign or attempt to assign any rights therein, or take any other action inconsistent with this Patent Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further documents and take such acts as reasonably required by ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE'S successor to secure and enforce ASSIGNEE's rights in the patents and patent applications on the attached Schedule A, including but not limited to further assignments.

Hair Patrol LLC

By: / James E. Freidell

Title: President of the Manager Date: September 17, 2013

STATE OF COLORADO :
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON:
On this \frac{1}{2} day of September, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of Jefferson, State of COLORADO, personally appeared to me known to be the person described in and who acknowledged executing the forgoing instrument as a free act and deed, and who also represented that he is authorized to execute the same.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.
Bario Fliman Notary Public
My Commission Expires: /o//s/ Dois
. area
BARBIE L INMAN Notary Public State of Colorado

# Schedule A

Application Number	Patent Number	Publication Number
10/147,802	US7159274	US 2002-0189049
10/165,020	US7032840	US 2003-0024485
11/338,221	US8230819	US 2006-0118137
11/347,045	US7614570	US 2006-0157586
12/190,865	US8429790	US 2009-0293225
13/558,214	under prosecution	US 2012-0285395
13/558,258	under prosecution	US 2012-0297571
13/561,015	under prosecution	US 2012-0285393
13/561,016	under prosecution	US 2012-0285394
13/872,595	recently filed	not yet published
02734747.5	EP1399014B1	WO 2002/100229
02737000.6	EP1392108B1	WO 2002/091818
07018981.6	EP1955590B1	Bulletin 2008/3